and/or other identity theft insurance product purchased between May 9, 2023 and 

the Deadline to Submit Claims; and (iii) actual fraud that occurred between May 9, 

2023 and the Deadline to Submit Claims.  

The Settlement Fund shall pay all valid claims for Out-of-Pocket Losses up to 

the per-claimant-limit of two thousand and five hundred dollars ($2,500.00).  

3.2.3. Claims for Lost Time. 

“Lost Time” means time spent by a Class Member relating to the Data 

Incident, including but not limited to, time spent acquiring credit freezes, remedying 

actual fraud, monitoring statements, etc. 

The Settlement Fund shall pay all valid claims for Lost Time up to the per